banks to meet the immediate and ongoing requirements of the business.

The following table shows the contractual maturities for financial liabilities of Keyera as at December 31,
2014:

2015

$

2016

$

2017

$

2018

$

2019

$

After
 2019

$

Trade and other payables 421,256 — — — — —

Derivative financial instruments
1
 19,770 3,602

Dividends payable 18,133 — — — — —

Long-term debt
2
 47,402 93,004 60,000 — 125,480 879,804

Credit facilities — — — — 90,000 —

Long-term incentive plan 24,866 12,393 4,260 — — —

 531,427 108,999 64,260 — 215,480 879,804

Notes:
1

Derivative instruments include cross currency swaps related to U.S. long-term debt (note 22).
2

Amounts represent principal only and exclude accrued interest.

Risk management sensitivities

The following table summarizes the sensitivity of the fair value of Keyera’s risk management positions to
fluctuations in commodity price, interest rate, and foreign currency rate.  Fluctuations in commodity prices,
foreign currency rate and interest rate could have resulted in unrealized gains (losses) affecting income
before tax as follows:

Impact on income before
tax

Impact on income before
tax

 December 31, 2014 December 31, 2013

Risk sensitivities

Increase

(Decrease)

Increase

(Decrease)

Commodity price changes
   + 10% in natural gas price — (757) — —
   - 10% in natural gas price  757 — — —
   + 10% in electricity price 756 — 170 —
   - 10% in electricity price — (756) — (170)
   + 10% in NGL and iso-octane price — (17,919) — (21,841)
   - 10% in NGL and iso-octane price 17,919 — 21,841 —
Foreign currency rate changes
 + $0.01 in U.S./Canadian dollar exchange

   rate

2,711

—

556

—
   - $0.01 in U.S./Canadian dollar exchange
   rate

—

(2,711)

—

(556)

Interest rate changes
+ 1% in interest rate — (36) — (1,421)
- 1% in interest rate  36 — 1,421 —

Keyera Corp.  TSX: KEY  2014 Year End Report  February 11, 2015

   KEYERA CORP.
91

22. NET FOREIGN CURRENCY GAIN (LOSS) ON U.S. DEBT

The components of net foreign currency gain (loss) were as follows:

  2014
$

2013
$

Net foreign currency gain (loss) resulting
  from:

Translation of US$504,000 long-term debt   (48,637) (24,457)
Translation of accrued interest payable   (383) (221)
Change in fair value of the cross currency
  swap – principal and interest portion

55,588

29,964

Loss on cross currency swap – principal
  portion

1

—

(3,075)

Loss on cross currency swap – interest
  portion

2

(1,935)

(2,813)

Total net foreign currency gain (loss) on
  U.S. debt

4,633

(602)

Notes:
1
 A foreign currency loss resulted from the exchange of currencies relating to the principal portion of the US$65,000 and US

$140,000 that was received on November 20, 2013.
2
 A foreign currency loss resulted from the exchange of currencies relating to interest payments.